

No. 10-63

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CORY R. MAPLES,
Petitioner,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS, COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ARIZONA, DELAWARE, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
NEBRASKA, NEW MEXICO, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON,
WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

| | |
|--|---|
| GREG ABBOTT Attorney General of Texas | ADAM W. ASTON Assistant Solicitor General <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| DANIEL T. HODGE First Assistant Attorney General | OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059) Austin, Texas 78711-2548 (512) 936-0596 <i>adam.aston@oag.state.tx.us</i> |
| DON CLEMMER Deputy Attorney General for Criminal Justice | |
| JONATHAN F. MITCHELL Solicitor General | COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE |

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

TOM HORNE
Attorney General of Arizona

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of Delaware

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

SAMUEL S. OLENS
Attorney General of Georgia

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General of Louisiana

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of Mississippi

JON BRUNING
Attorney General of Nebraska

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma

LINDA L. KELLY
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of South Carolina

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General of South Dakota

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General of Tennessee

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General of Washington

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General of Wisconsin

GREGORY A. PHILLIPS
Attorney General of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of Amici Curiae | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 1 |
| Argument | 1 |
| I. Providing Maples the Requested Relief Would Unsettle a Settled Question of Law | 3 |
| II. The Untenable Nature of Maples’s Proposed Limits Demonstrates the Unworkability of His Proposed Rule | 5 |
| III. Section 2254(i) Provides an Independent Basis For Denying the Relief Maples Seeks. . | 7 |
| Conclusion | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Carroll v. Sec’y, DOC</i> , 574 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 1, 2, 4, 7, 11 |
| <i>Cristin v. Brennan</i> , 281 F.3d 404 (3rd Cir. 2002) | 4-5 |
| <i>Ellis v. Armenakis</i> , 222 F.3d 627 (9th Cir. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Henderson v. Campbell</i> , 353 F.3d 880 (11th Cir. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) | 3 |
| <i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 938 F.2d 1166 (11th Cir. 1991) (en banc) | 5 |
| <i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) | 7 |
| <i>Moore v. Dretke</i> , 369 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) | 10 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) | 2 |
| <i>Neal v. Gramley</i> , 99 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 1996) | 5, 7-9 |
| <i>Nichols v. Scott</i> , 69 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>Nolan v. Armontrout</i> , 973 F.2d 615 (8th Cir. 1992) | 5 |
| <i>Ogan v. Cockrell</i> , 297 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2002) | 4 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) | 2 |
| <i>Post v. Bradshaw</i> , 422 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 2005) | 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Spears v. Mullin</i> , 343 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>Szabo v. Walls</i> , 313 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Torna</i> , 455 U.S. 586 (1982) (per curiam) | 2 |
| <i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 176 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 1999) | 4 |

Wilson v. Corcoran,
131 S. Ct. 13 (2010) (per curiam) 10

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 4
28 U.S.C. § 2254 8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(i) 1, 7, 9, 11

Other Authorities

Bradford v. Thaler,
No. 09-11519 (U.S.) 6
Foster v. Texas,
No. 10-8317 (U.S.) 6
Kerr v. Texas,
No. 10-10218 (U.S.) 6
